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000 Initisl Commeants . < 00d
Report of a Biennial Construction Survey by Billy

| 5. Bryant and Greg Cates conducted on
| 07722205,

Records indicate this facility was first licensed or
subsmitted for licengure on 042211287 a= a HA.
The faclity is currently licensad for 54 Beds; OCT 12 20
therefore, the facility was surveyed for
conformance with the applicable portions of the
2005 Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of
Sevan or More Beds and applicable portiona of

| tha 15TB (Revision B) Edition of ihe Morth

- Carolina Building Code(s), Institutional

| Dceupancy and the 1984 Rules for Licensing of
Adult Care Homes of Seven of Mora Beds in
effect at the time of nitlal leensure,

_——m s

| ¢ 133 Bathrooms-Hand Grips C 133

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10a NCAC 13F 0305 PHYSICAL
EMVIRONMENT

{@) The requirements for bathrooms and toilet
| rooms are.

{6) Hand grips shall be installed at all
commodes, iubs and showers used by or
accessiblo to residents;

This Rule is not mat as evidenced by,
|. Based on observation the facility grab bars ane
not currently installed to function as intended

when required for use by the oocupants, f

<FA. Finding cn 07122/23(2014; l 3—3,&.‘]._;.’(1 Voo M,JLQM fo-i+4

1. Morth Hall Unisex Bath - The grab bar ia loose Ty o n-&t"ﬁ fas

and unatable.
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& 182 | Continued From page 1
c 157 Entrances-Steps, Porches with Handmails

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F .0305 PHYSICAL
 EMVIRONMENT

{h} The reguirements for outside entrances and
exits ana:

I provided with handrails and guardrails;

| This Rulle is not met as evidenced by.

| | Based on obearvation the faciity guard rails are

not curtently installed to function as intended
| when required for support by the occupants.

| Gugrdrails are intanded as a safety measure and

| i assist pccupants in navigating sleps.
A Finding on 07/22/2015:

| 1. Johnny Sampson Hall - At the exit door from

| the corridor the concreta at the stoop's guard ral
| has broken away and the guardrail is

| 2. South Hall - The ends of the guardrails at the

are unsupported and about 12° ghort of being
aftached to the building wall at the doat.

¢ 160 Dutside Premises-Clean, Safa

|

| SECTION .0300 - PHYSIGAL PLANT
| 104 NCAC 13F 0306 PHYSICAL

i EMVIROMMENT

i {m) The requirements for autside premisas an.
| | (1) The outside grounds of nEW and existing

| | tacilities shall be maintained in a clean and safe
i | condition,

(2} All steps, porches, stoops and ramps ghall be

it daor from the comidor heve been eut 5o they
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© 160 Continued From page 2 C 160 |

| This Rube & not met as evidenced by:

|, Based on ohservafion there is an area at the
axterior of the bullding across from the dining
room that i a safety concemn for occwpants of the
facility who may be outside,

_Lpcding from OTZAZ0T6———— , .. )
[1. Exterior - There is a pit approximately 10-0"% &L .Ilng,..;i f-bo{v‘ _m]f i IJ |%
A0 36" deep contsining 2 abandoned fits
generators. Posts arg located around the pit wall e Woﬂ-

| but fhere ara no guardrails o prevent a person
from accidentaly falling into the pit.

o

C 164 Housekeeping and Fumishings-Clean, Repaired | © 164

%gﬁ

—_—

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAC 13F D306 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURNISHINGS

| {a) Adult care homes shall:

| (1) have walls, caijlings, and floors or floor

| coverings kept clean and in good repair;

(2} have no chronlc unpleasant edors,

{3) have fumiture clean and in good repair;

(e) This Rula shall apply to new and existing
facillties.

|

| This Rule is not met 85 pyidenced by

| |. Based on observation there is a pattern of he
fioars not being kept in good repair as evidenced
by but not limited to the specific examples listed
i the findings. Damaged floors may be difficuft 1o
rnaintain in @ clean manner and do not contribute
b 3 desirable living environment.

_,_,_-'—'—'_'_.'

f"fl‘-‘mmngu fram O7/22/2105; -

<1.NnﬂhHaﬂ g et \SALMJLM%F\”I{
4. Tha floor tiles are starting 1o cur and ch Y [ e
trom the floor underiayment. (Y. W tilf{

-\,—l-_l_'_'-
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184 | Conti a C 184 o -
- ) - ’.‘I =
b. North Hall HVAC Closet - The wood floor is 5‘M W?g”fﬁ{ﬂ“d’ J b9

| rotted and a potion has failed and collapsed

—

' 2 Johnny Sampson Hall .
a. Room #5 - The VOT floor tile is cracked and

damaged.

underlaymani and the underiayment show signs
of mald growth due to moisture.
a9 _—

_——'—'_'_'_._'_'_
o Restroom - The VCT around the floor drain is
Emuked and damaged,

4. HVAG Closel Adjacent to Living Room - The
wood floor is rotted and a potion has failed and

=

| . Restroom Adjacent 10 Med Room - Mu-istu;n\
condensing on the duct is running onto the wood

| flgor. The fiaor is rotted and a portion has

| eollapsed. -
| f. Living Room - A section of the fioor base has
detached from the wall,
_.—l—'_'_._
| g. Kitchen Maln Electrical Panel Room - The
|wmd floor is water damaged and partions of the
| fiwor have rotted. ,
._l—'_

|| Based on observation there is a pattern of
| walls and caifings not in goad repair a6 pvidenced
but not limited to the specific axamples listed in
e findings. Damaged walks and ceilings may ba
difficult to maintain in a clean manner and do not
| contribute 1o a desirable living enviropment.

| A Finding on 07/03/201%

| 1. Morth Hall
| & Unisex Bath - The plaster wall finish adjacent

k. Tlles are coming unglued from the wood floor S

| By ety has picd el i1
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to the water closet is peefing due to moisture

damage.
e " "-'_._'_._F -_‘_‘_\_\_"‘- ..

& Shower Rooms - The ceiling finish is
| due to molsture damage.,

unilt is peeling due ta moisture damagad,

soda vending machine.
_____.__——'

ateel sinks, the stove and the refrigerator.

h. Kitchen Main Electical Panel Room - The

portions have ratbed,
___,_,.--""—""_
| 2, South Hall

a, Room #7 - The cedling is damaged.

closet is pesling due to maoisture damaged. -

4. Apom #20 - The walls in the bathroom are
damaged.

e S

damaged.

| Il Based on observation e furmishing are not in

b Fll:rum #32 - The walls s crumblng due
| moisture damage.
-‘-\—\—
BN

——

d. Room #27 - The wall above the thru-wall HVAC

g Hestroom - The wall beside the water closal |

has moisture dﬂnmmf-—-—u
L\-\_\_‘-r\_

f Living Rnnm The walls are damaged al thE

g, The ceiling finish is paaing above the stainless

wood walls and ceilings are water damaged and

k. Room #3 - The wall finlsh behind the water

—— e
c. Room #12 - The ceiing has moisture damage.

a Room #20 - The room walls are scarred and

1.) J_LL_,_. Wm% ;:;/F.ﬁ'

i
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= 164 | Continued From page &

good repair as evidenced but not lImited to the
specific examples listed in the findings. Damaged
furniture, furnishings and fixtures do not
caniribute to a desirable living environment.

A, Findings from O72A2015;

i 1. Johnny Sampson Hall, Room #1 - The clothes
wardrobes are damaged.

e

2. South Hal
a. Room #16 - The sink ia clogged and has

standinqwater-

. _“

c. Room #25 - The l:hea:tnf drawers is damaged.

II|:l. Room #27 - The wall mirror 'E-misai

e
| & Nurses' Stafion - The counter top laminate
! fimizh is demaged.

I | Iv. Based on observation there were odors
present in the facility, Maintain housekesping

methods as required 1o keep he facility free from

unpleasant and chronic odors in all areas of the
i faciliby.

—

A, Findings from 07T

1. Johnny Sampsan Hall

[ a. Restrooms Adjacent fo Room #2 - There is a

_Wnt in tha room.

b. Men's Restroom Adjacent to Living Room -
There is a skrong o i

uth Hall Room #20 - There is a strong odor
present in the bathroom.
i _'_'_._,_.—-—"—'_'_'_._

? Based on observations the exteror of the

I ——— —_—
‘ _ b. Room #22 - The clothes wardrobe is is damaged.

C 164
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| facility shows a pattemn maintenance issues far
the exterior walls as evidenced but not limited to
the specific items listed in the findings.

A. Findings from 07/22/201%5:

1. Bullding Exterior.

a. The wood soffits and fascia boards have

' peeling paint, are damaged from rot at various
wocations around the penmeter of the building.

k. The exterior door tim and frames are

| damaged from rot.

| . .

| ¢ Ag evidenced by the Morth Hall, the facility's

wiand window silis and some of the wood brick
mioulding are rolen.

| d. The window trim paint is peeling and ExpOsing

| 8. Plywoad coverings for crawl space acoess ane
not secured and have large cpenings that could
allow vermin to anter the facility,

| 2 Extesior of the Kichen Area:

. a. The gutter outside of the Kilchen area s
damaged.

b. Vines are growing on the exterior masonry
walls of the bullding In several locations.

. The grass has not been cul.

Mgy mm:ﬁﬂ

W‘"ﬁ“
iy B
WM

- Homa

i

c 1BE| Heousakeeping-Maintained Frae af Hazards C 166
[
| SECTION 0200 PHYSICAL PLANT
104, MCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND |
FURNISHINGS . |
Diviman of Heallh Serate Aaguigtion
Ll I cendiueon sheal 7 of 94
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(a) Adult care homes shall;

(5) be maintained in an uncluttered, clean and
orderty manner, free of all obstructions and
hazards,

() This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities.

| This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

|. Based on obeervation the facility is not free of |
hazarda, Obstruclions o paths of egress could |
| effect all cecupants when evacuabing from ihe |

|
ciliby - the EVERT 0Fan-ame .
7 ; C i haw Meovad] o)1/
| A Findings on 07/22/2015:
1. North Hall - Overgrown vegetation is intruding

into the exterior path of egrese at the stoop of the ,} - !

. /il /
i 2 Johnny Sampeen Hall - The edge of the plant LY M hoasas WJ‘ fﬁ /4
bed encroaches on the required clear width of the
"\ landing at the end of the sloop's &teps for the
\g\aﬂ of agress from the emergency exit door,

.
:

Il. Based on obaervation the facility is not free of
hazards, Doors that cannot be completely closed
and latched could effect all occupants by failing to : |
_hﬂlﬂ.ﬁﬂﬂtﬂ]b.win the area of origin

A Finding on 07/22/2015 . '
1. North Hall - The exit door m ka haia M fﬂ_f*’/}?

contacts the door frame and will not completely ) ik J’.mw s
close and latch, Ydog, L4
2. Office

a. The Dutch door door has a key only double ~ ' ‘m/ ,-‘ﬁ".r'
dead bolt and does not autornatically latch when 1'% E !E E% L
closed, - -

. ' n,m#*btnﬂcﬁ <
b. The top half of the Dutch door doss not have ' .
| automatically latching lock set Staled od i fert
Divician af Realth Sanics Reguistion
STATE FORM ey AROEX W eanEnualion sheet B af 18
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¢. There is a barrel bolt on the top half of the \j’h—'t ﬂﬂl s uﬂ”ﬂb"“’{#ﬂ‘?r’ffﬁ"‘
| Dulch door that if in the down position could A ' '

prevent the door from Daing closed.

4. Office - Whan bath halves of the Dutch door ,jhg M %ﬁfl fl:f :‘b Jl'fﬁ'x,"['.ff’

are closed there is a gap betwaen the upper and
lower doors so that the deor cannot resist the fuz W
passage of smoke.

Il The facifity is rot free of hazards. Locks or
doars that do not open from the inside could ailow
an occupant to be locked Inside the space.

A Finding from 072272015

1 Office - Thera is a key only double dead bolt on oy Mg Jof3 st
the door.

- o ,
2. South Hall Room #22 - the room's ;_’j.h_n, ) W : / /i fH
bathroom door ks completely closed and |atchas it > fere
will not open from the inside: - W -
= 170) Housekeeping-Cunains, Blinds, Heg. Privacy C 170

| SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F .0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURNISHINGS

{m) Adult care homes shali;

{9} heve curtains, draperias of blinds &t windows
in resident use areas fo provide for resident

privacy, .
(e} This Rule shall apply to new and existing
taciities. l

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

' 1. Based on observatlon there s o pattern of the
tacility is not providing blinds, curtaing of
draperas in resident rooms as evidenced by but
ot imited to the specific axamples listed in the

Giviaion of Feeah Senice Reguiation
STATE FORM naik WOEM If cortnusiion st @ of T4
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findings.

A. Findings on 07/222015:

1. North Hall

a Blinds in the resident rooms are damaged.

b Across from Tub Room - The window blireed
slate are damaged. C ‘

c. Roam #27 - The blind slats are damaged,

| are damaged.

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

10A NCAG 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

{a) The building and =l fire safety, elecirical,

care home shall be maintained in 8 safe and
operating condibon.

(k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing
facilities with the exception of Paragraph (&)

which shall not apply to existing facilities

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

3 South Hall Room #20 - The window blind slats

c 134 Ruiding Equipmant Ktaintained Safe, Operating

mechanical, znd plumbing equipment in an adult

a o | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENCES o | PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION o
SREFK | (BACH DEFICEENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX [EACH CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE COMELETE
TAG | REGULRTORY OR LEG IDENTIFT MG BNFORMATION]) TG CROSS-AEFERENCED TO THE APPRPAIATE DATE
. | DEFICIENCT)
¢ 170 Continued From page 9 cio |

|
B Jreitity iitd
i ol Bk

..rﬂ/-sa/-'{r

| Based on chservation fire safety systems have
nat been maintained. Fire resistant rated
construction that is not maintaiped could effect all
secupants of the faciity by failing 1o prevent tha
spread of fire and smoke from the area of origen.

A, Findings on 07/22/2015:

1. North Hall HVAC Closet - Just outside the
closet there is & gap in the fire resistant rated
ceiling whera a conduit penetrates the ceiling

Diwialon of Haalh Sendcs Fagulation
STATE FORM
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C 1E-H| Continued From page 10

| 2. Seuth Hall, Custodial Closet - There is a hole
in the fira resistant rated cailing.

3. Basement Water Heater Room - Thene is an
approximately 87 8" hale in the drywall cailing

. Based on observations the alectrical

equipmant has not been maintainad in an

| pperating condition. Electrical equipment that
doas not function properly could be a safety issue

| far the occupants aof the facility.

)
| A Findings on 07/22/2015:

[ 1. Morth Hall

| a. Unisax Bath - The light fixdture did not work,
|

b, HVAC Closet - The soda vending machine
autside of the closet is blocking access o the
electrical panel.

=

2. Johnny Sampson Hall
a, Room #1 - The ceding hight fixture is damaged,

| b, Restroom - The GFCI eleciical outlet did not
| trip when tested, -

E ¢, Bath - The GFCI electrical cutlet did not trip
i when tested. : : T

, d. Wash Rgom - The GFCI elactrical outlel did
| net trip when tested.

! £. Men's Reatroom Adjacent to Living Room - The
| GFCI did not trip when tested.

I 1. Living Rioom - The ceiling mounted emergency
i exit ight is suspended byits wiring.

| 3. Dining Room Exit - The exterior light at the exit |
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' slairs s detachad from the wall and is hanging by

its wiring.

3. South Hall, Room #22 - The bathroom light
fixture is missing a bulb and the fixture light bulb
socket is exposed.

Ill. Basad on observations there is a pattern of
HVAC equipment that has not been maintained in
an operating condition as evidenca by but not
limited to the specific examples listed in the
findings. HVAC equipment that does not funclion
could effect gccupants of reams by not providing
eondilioned air as required for resident comfort.

A, Findings on 07/22/2015:
1. Marth Hall
a. Room #31 - The HVAC Unit is damaged.

b, Room #30 and other rooms - The controls
knobs for the thru-wall HVAC unlt are missing and
the cover is detached from the room side of the
urit,

2. Johnny Sampson Hall
a. Room #8 - The cover is detached from the
room side of the thru-wall HVAC unit,

b. Living Room - The thru-wall HMAC unit is not
warking.

| 3. South Hall - Room #12 - The thru-wall HVAC

covar is detached from the room side of the
thru-wall HWAG, .

h. Based on observations the plumbing system
not been maintained. Some fixtures require repair
and plumbing that is leaking could contribute to
the mold growth and water damage found in the
facility.

, (3) ?
M—r{h"‘ has drackets
| Ot

geilty oo 1% iy

[JLL
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A Findmgs on 07/222015:

1. Basement Water Heater Room - There was a
previous undetected leak in the water line located
in the crawl space beyond the basement wall.
The basement floor was flooded.

Note: Repaired while.the surveyor was on sife.

2. North Hall Tub Roam
a. The sink fitura |s missing its cold water knob.

b. Morth Hall - Unisex Bath - The sink fixture does
net have & favcet,

3. South Hall - Room #16 - The sink is clogged
and has standing waler.

Exhaust Vientilation

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 WCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(g} The spaces ksted in this Paragraph shall be

| provided with exhaust vantilation at the rate of

two cublc feet per minute per square foot. This
requirement does not apply to facilibes licensed
before April 1, 1984, with natural ventitation in
these specified spaces:

(1) soiled linen storaoge,

(2) soil utility room:;

{3) bathrooms and toilet rooms;

i4) housekeeping closets; and

(5] laundry area,

i%) This Fule shall apply to new and existing
facilties with the exception of Paragraph {g)

| which shall not apply to existing facilities.

This Rule is not met as evidenced by
I. Based an observation the faciity is not
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&, Findings from OFR222015:

The exhaust fan & nol workng,

fans is not warking.

providing exhaust venlilation a5 required. Exhaust
fans that do not operate could effect occupanis of
thie facility by not exhausting odors and fumes.

; 1. North Hall Restroom, Acrass from Tub Room -
| 2. Johnny Sampaon Hell, Restrooms Adjacent to
Foom #2 - The exhaust fans do not work,

3. Kiichen Supply Roomn - There ars chambcals
stora in the room without an exhaust fan installed.

4. South Hall, Women's Restroom - The exhaust

L
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